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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

 
Illinois Commerce Commission ) 
On Its Own Motion  ) 
  ) ICC Docket No. 12-0456 
Development and adoption of rules ) 
concerning municipal aggregation ) 
 

VERIFIED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
OF THE COALITION OF ENERGY SUPPLIERS 

 
 The Coalition of Energy Suppliers ("CES"), comprised of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 

d/b/a IGS Energy and MidAmerican Energy Company, by and through its counsel Quarles & 

Brady LLP, respectfully submits the following Additional Comments in response to the 

questions posed by the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") on March 27, 2013.  

I. 

INTRODUCTION 

 CES appreciates the opportunity to submit the instant Additional Comments in response 

to the questions posed by the ALJ relating to the Proposed Municipal Aggregation Rule 

("Proposed Rule").  CES's November 28, 2012 Response Comments and December 12, 2012 

Reply Comments submitted in this proceeding articulated several fundamental guiding principles 

that should apply to any rule regulating municipal aggregation.  Those basic tenets include:  

• Promoting Customer Choice;  

• Minimizing Customer Confusion;  

• Ensuring Competitive Neutrality;  

• Facilitating Transparency; and  

• Reducing the Likelihood of Anti-Competitive Outcomes.   
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(See CES Response Comments at 2-3; CES Reply Comments at 1.)  The modifications to the 

Proposed Rule suggested by CES abide by those principles and seek to prevent the creation of 

one "preferred" method for customer switching over another.  (See Appendix A to CES 

Response Comments.)  Other parties expressed a similar concern about the Proposed Rule being 

used as a vehicle to pick a preferred approach to customer switching.  (See, e.g., Retail Energy 

Supply Association ("RESA") Response Comments at 1-2 ("As currently drafted, Staff's Draft 

heavily tilts the playing field in favor of those Retail Electric Suppliers ('RES') who emphasize 

municipal aggregation as their preferred marketing channel, at the expense of those RESs 

employing direct methods requiring affirmative action on the part of the customer."))   

 Municipal aggregation is but one of several choices available to an electric customer in 

Illinois, and is not a "preferred" choice under any law or Illinois Commerce Commission 

("Commission") policy.  (See CES Response Comments at 2-3; RESA Response Comments at 1-

2.)  The Illinois Power Agency ("IPA") Act confirms this, obligating the IPA to make available 

"to any citizen a list of all supply options available to them in a format that allows comparison 

of prices and products."  (20 ILCS 3855/1-92(e) (emphasis added).)  That provision further 

cements the primacy of the need for a rule that respects customer choice -- if a customer has 

made a choice regarding electric supply, that choice must be respected, and a rule that in any 

manner facilitates tampering with that customer choice is wholly inappropriate.  (See CES 

Response Comments at 2-3.)     

 Recent developments highlight a related practical point that CES has previously made -- 

it is important to recognize that market conditions vary over time, making different switching 

options look more or less attractive to various customers as those market conditions change.  For 

example, recent press coverage has indicated that the price for electricity in certain municipal 
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aggregation programs may no longer be lower than the public utility price.  (See, e.g., "Some 

Suburban Electricity Deals to be Costlier than ComEd," Crain's Chicago Business, April 3, 2013, 

attached hereto as Attachment A.)  Thus, the Commission should take care to ensure that its rules 

are not be skewed in favor any particular option that may appear "attractive" based upon current 

market conditions, but instead work to protect the actual decisions made by customers. 

 The best reflection of a customer's actual intent is that customer's affirmative actions, and 

those choices should be respected as specific evidence about the customer's desires.  

Accordingly, the Commission should take a "long-term" approach by implementing 

competitively neutral rules that recognize that individual customer choice is paramount.   

 Thus, CES reiterates that the Proposed Rule should be modified in a number of ways, 

consistent with the following points: 

• The Proposed Rule should explicitly prohibit a termination/cancellation fee for a 

customer who is part of an opt-out aggregation unless the customer has affirmatively 

chosen to be subject to such a fee.   

• In all cases, if a customer has made an affirmative choice to switch suppliers prior to 

being swept into a municipal aggregation program, that choice must be respected. 

• Any rule that places a burden of any material kind on a non-switched customer who 

wants to elect to opt out of an aggregation program should be rejected. 

CES continues to advocate for the inclusion of the modifications to the Proposed Rule that CES 

included in Appendix A of its Response Comments.  CES also offers the following additional 

comments for the Commission's consideration in response to the questions posed by the ALJ on 

March 27, 2012. 
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II. 

CES' RESPONSES TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S QUESTIONS 

ALJ Question 1:  If some form of Staff's Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted, 

how and when does it become the Aggregation Supplier's job to send the opt-in and out-out 

notices?  How can this be documented?  Who is going to check? 

• It is CES's understanding that as a general matter of practice a Governmental Aggregator, 

an Aggregation Supplier, and/or a Consultant associated with a municipal aggregation 

enter into one or more contracts that set forth certain obligations relating to a municipal 

aggregation, including assigning responsibility for sending opt-in or opt-out notices.  

CES assumes that such an arrangement would generally continue unless the Rule that the 

Commission adopts precludes such an approach.   CES believes that in order to minimize 

potential customer confusion, the focus should not be so much on which party sends out 

the opt-in or opt-out notice, but rather should be on (1) the content of any such notice and 

(2) controls on who receives such notices -- for example, customers who have already 

chosen to switch or whose switching applications are in process should not receive opt-

out or opt-in notices.  

 

ALJ Question 2:  Do Aggregation Suppliers currently send opt-out or opt-in notices on behalf of 

Governmental Aggregators?  Is this a uniform procedure?  Provide examples of notices sent. 

• CES does not know whether there exists a uniform procedure for sending out the notices.  

However, as stated above, CES believes that principles of competitive neutrality and 

minimized customer confusion would best be served if the Proposed Rule (1) regulates 
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the content of any such notice and (2) contains controls on which customers should and 

should not receives such notices.  

 

ALJ Question 3:  If some form of Staff's Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted 

and an Aggregation Supplier is required to send the notices to customers, would the Aggregation 

Supplier receive the entire list of customers within the Aggregated Area from the Governmental 

Aggregator?  How much information would the Aggregation Supplier receive and at what point 

in time? 

• As CES has consistently stated throughout this proceeding, if a customer has made an 

affirmative choice to switch suppliers prior to a municipal aggregation, that choice must 

be respected.  Other parties to this proceeding, including RESA and Prairie Point Energy 

LLC d/b/a Nicor Advanced Energy ("NAE"), have agreed with this key point.  Where a 

customer has affirmatively switched prior to the aggregation, any attempt to reverse that 

customer's affirmative choice through the use of information or marketing materials 

associated with the aggregation is inappropriate, and should not be permitted or 

facilitated by the Proposed Rule.  That switched customer should not be included in the 

aggregation or inappropriately "marketed" to or induced to join the aggregation.  

Accordingly, information about a previously switched customer, or a customer whose 

switching application is in process should not be provided to or used by an incoming or 

outgoing Aggregation Supplier, Governmental Aggregator, Consultant, or any other party 

for any purpose other than to ensure that the customer does not receive an opt-out notice 

and is not included in the municipal aggregation.  The Commission should establish a 

clear demarcation to ensure that all parties -- Governmental Aggregators, Aggregation 
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Suppliers, Non-aggregation Suppliers, Consultants, and, most importantly, customers -- 

understand that when a customer has made a choice to switch, that customer's choice will 

be respected and legally protected.  Similarly, the Commission should include language 

in the Proposed Rule that makes clear that switched customers will not be targeted for 

aggregation. 

 

ALJ Question 4:  What authority is there for implicitly requiring the transfer of customer-specific 

information to an Aggregation Supplier before a customer has either opted-in or not opted-out of 

an Aggregation Program? 

• The Illinois Power Agency Act requires electric utilities to furnish customer information 

to Governmental Aggregators:  "…(A)n electric utility that provides residential and small 

commercial retail electric service in the aggregate area must, upon request of the 

corporate authorities, township board, or the county board in the aggregate area, submit 

to the requesting party, in an electronic format, those account numbers, names, and 

addresses of residential and small commercial retail customers in the aggregate area that 

are reflected in the electric utility's records at the time of the request… ."  (20 ILCS 

3855/1-92(c)(2).)  CES is unaware of specific legal authority for Governmental 

Aggregators to transfer such customer-specific information to Aggregation Suppliers.  

However, to the extent that this practice is allowed to occur, it is imperative that the 

Proposed Rule contains a clear prohibition on the transfer of information of customers 

who have already switched suppliers or who are in the process of switching suppliers.  
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ALJ Question 5:  If some form of Staff's Draft Rule regarding notices to customers is adopted 

and the Aggregation Supplier sends the customer disclosures, what happens to the information of 

the customers that do not join the Aggregation Program?  Who keeps the records?  For how 

long? 

• Customer-specific information should be only used by a Governmental Aggregator or 

Aggregation Supplier to the extent that such information is absolutely necessary to 

properly conduct the current aggregation -- and no other aggregation.  Accordingly, once 

the Governmental Aggregator or Aggregation Supplier establishes that a customer will 

not be participating in the aggregation (e.g., the customer has exercised his or her right to 

opt-out, the customer lives outside the aggregate area), information relating to that 

customer is no longer needed to carry out the current aggregation, and it should be 

immediately disposed of, deleted, destroyed, and/or returned.   

 

ALJ Question 6:  If some form of Staff's Draft Rule regarding customer disclosures is adopted, 

would Aggregation Suppliers perform the opt-in or opt-out process on behalf of Governmental 

Aggregators?  Who keeps the records?  For how long?  Who determines whether there has been 

compliance? 

• The same issues that relate to the sending of opt-out or opt-in notices also relate to the 

opt-in or opt-out "process" generally.  That is, the focus should not be so much on which 

party sends out the opt-in or opt-out notice, but rather should be on (1) the content of any 

such notice; and (2) controls to ensure that customers who have already chosen to switch 

or whose switching applications are in process do not receive opt-out or opt-in notices.  
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ALJ Question 7:  Do Aggregation Suppliers currently perform the opt-in or opt-out process on 

behalf of Governmental Aggregators?  Is this a uniform procedure?  Give examples of 

governmental units for whom Aggregation Suppliers are performing this job.  

• CES understands based on anecdotal information that some Aggregation Suppliers 

currently perform the opt-in and opt-out process on behalf of Governmental Aggregators.  

CES does not know whether there exists a uniform procedure for performing that process.  

 

ALJ Question 8:  How would a violation of the customer disclosure requirements be determined?  

Could a customer file a complaint at the ICC against an Aggregation Supplier alleging that they 

were improperly switched because they did not receive notice of the opt-out?  Could the ICC 

initiate an investigation of an Aggregation Supplier for failing to notify customers?  How would 

penalties be determined and assessed? 

• As CES has stated throughout this proceeding, municipal aggregations must be conducted 

in a manner that preserves and protects customer choice.  If Governmental Aggregators 

or Aggregation Suppliers have not fulfilled their obligations under the Proposed Rule, 

including without limitation the provisions governing opt-out notices, a customer could 

file a complaint at the Commission regarding the violation.  In addition, other parties 

such as a supplier whose contractual relationship with a customer was improperly 

interfered with as a result of a municipal aggregation process could file a complaint or 

bring a lawsuit.  With respect to Commission-initiated investigations, the Commission 

has broad powers of investigation under the Public Utilities Act and could open an 

investigation into the practices of an Aggregation Supplier or a Governmental Aggregator 

relating to a municipal aggregation program.  A determination of penalties, damages, or 
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other sanctions would depend upon the form of claim brought or the violations 

determined in a Commission investigation.  

 

ALJ Question 9:  Do Aggregation Suppliers currently send Part 412.110 Uniform Disclosure 

Statements after acquiring customers through a municipal aggregation?  If not, why not?  

Provide sample documents.   

• Customers who are served by an Aggregation Supplier should receive a uniform, 

comprehensive set of disclosures regarding the terms and conditions under which the 

customer is receiving service and under which the customer may exit the municipal 

aggregation (which, in CES's view, should be permitted without an early termination fee).  

That is, customers should be informed of the terms of the contract under which they are 

being served.  CES does not know whether there is a uniform practice currently being 

used by Aggregation Suppliers.  Unfortunately, the current version of the Commission's 

Part 412 Rule does not require to a Uniform Disclosure Statement be furnished to 

customers. 

 

ALJ Question 10:  If some form of Staff's Draft Rule regarding customer disclosures is adopted, 

would Aggregation Suppliers be required to send Part 412.110 disclosures? 

• Customers who are properly included in a municipal aggregation should be  entitled to 

receive a uniform, comprehensive set of disclosures regarding the terms and conditions 

under which the customer is receiving service and under which the customer may exit the 

municipal aggregation (which, in CES's view, should be permitted without an early 

termination fee).  Unfortunately, the current version of the Commission's Part 412 Rule 
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does not require customers to be furnished with a Uniform Disclosure Statement to 

customers. 

  
III. 

CONCLUSION 

 Consistent with the principles set forth herein and in CES's November 28, 2012 Response 

Comments and December 12, 2012 Reply Comments, CES respectfully requests that the 

Commission revise the Proposed Rule as fully set forth in Appendix A to CES's Response 

Comments. 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
THE COALITION OF ENERGY 
SUPPLIERS 
 
 

 By: /s/Christopher J. Townsend 
  Christopher J. Townsend 
Christopher J. Townsend 
Christopher N. Skey 
Adam T. Margolin 
Quarles & Brady LLP 
300 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 4000 
Chicago, IL 60654 
Phone: (312) 715-5000 
christopher.townsend@quarles.com 
christopher.skey@quarles.com 
adam.margolin@quarles.com 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
   )  SS 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 
 
 

VERIFICATION 
 

Christopher N. Skey, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that he is one of 
the attorneys for the Coalition of Energy Suppliers, that he has read the above and foregoing 
document, knows of the contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best of his knowledge, 
information, and belief. 

 

            
       ____________________________________ 
 Christopher N. Skey 
Subscribed and sworn to me 
this ___ of April 2013. 
 
 
___________________________________ 

 


